

2009-1374

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TIVO, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EHOSTAR CORPORATION, EHOSTAR DBS CORPORATION, EHOSTAR
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, ECHOSPHERE LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, EHOSTAR SATELLITE LLC, and
DISH NETWORK CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Texas, Case No. 2:04-CV-01, Judge David Folsom

RESPONSE OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION FOR COMPETITIVE TECHNOLOGY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE IN OPPOSITION OF EMERGENCY
MOTION TO STAY PERMANENT INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Raymond Millien
PCT LAW GROUP, PLLC
818 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 293-3555

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 10, 2009

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TIVO, INC. v. ECHOSTAR CORPORATION *et al.*,

No. 2009-1374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONSIDERATION OF THIS BRIEF ASSURES THAT THE PRACTICAL IMPACTS AND PUBLIC POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF THIS CASE ARE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION	2
II. GIVEN THE CRUCIAL ROLE OF SMALL BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TO THE U.S. ECONOMY, THE PATENT SYSTEM MUST WORK WELL FOR ALL FIRMS, NOT JUST LARGE COMPANIES WITH LARGE LITIGATION BUDGETS.....	4
III. THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THIS CASE DEMONSTRATES A GOLIATHIAN EFFORT TO OUTLAST DAVID VIA AN EIGHT YEAR DELAY IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND AN ALMOST THREE YEAR STAY IN THE ENFORCEMENT OF AN INJUNCTION AGAINST ECHOSTAR.....	6
IV. IN A POST <i>EBAY</i> ENVIRONMENT, PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS AGAINST INFRINGERS ARE STILL AVAILABLE AND ANY APPLICATION OF TRADITIONAL EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES THAT RESULT IN AN AUTOMATIC RULE ARE INAPPROPRIATE	8
V. IS A WIN NOT A WIN IN LIGHT OF ECHOSTAR'S WEAK DESIGN AROUND EFFORTS	10
VI. ECHOSTAR HAS FAILED TO FAIRLY REPRESENT THE PUBLIC'S INTEREST IN ITS EMERGENCY MOTION AND CONTINUES TO HIDE BEHIND ITS CUSTOMER BASE (AND REVENUE STEAM)	15
VII. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adaptive Controls & Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	8
<i>KSM Fastening Systems, Inc. v. H.A. Jones Company, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1522 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	4
<i>Standard Havens Products, Inc. v. Gencor Industries, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Tivo, Inc. v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 46160 (E.D. Tex. June 2, 2009)	8
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	8

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art, I, § 8, cl. 8.	21
---------------------------------------	----

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Matthew D. Henry and John L. Turner, <i>The Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit's Impact on Patent Litigation</i> , 35 J. Legal Stud. 85, 103 (Jan. 2006).....	4
---	---

INTERNET RESOURCES

Howard Anderson, <i>Why Big Companies Can't Invent</i> , MIT Technology Review (May 1, 2004) (available at http://www.technologyreview.com/business/13565/?a=f)	5
Hon. Paul R. Michel, <i>Address at the Harvard Law School Conference on Intellectual Property Law</i> , (Sept. 9, 2008) (available at http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/CJM_Speech_Harv_LS_Conf_9-08.pdf)	3
SBA, Office of Advocacy, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Sept. 2008) (available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/stats/sbfaq.pdf)	5

PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 6,233,389, issued May 15, 2001, entitled "Multimedia Time Warping System"	21
